

Keith A. Ketterling, OSB No. 913368
Email: kketterling@stollberne.com
Timothy S. DeJong, OSB No. 940662
Email: tdejong@stollberne.com
Jacob S. Gill, OSB No. 033238
Email: jgill@stollberne.com
Nadia H. Dahab, OSB No. 125630
Email: ndahab@stollberne.com
STOLL STOLL BERNE LOKTING & SHLACHTER P.C.
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: (503) 227-1600
Facsimile: (503) 227-6840

Steve W. Berman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: steve@hbsslaw.com
Karl P. Barth (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: karlb@hbsslaw.com
Lee M. Gordon (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: lee@hbsslaw.com
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP
1918 Eighth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 623-7292
Facsimile: (206) 623-0594

Attorneys For Plaintiffs

[Additional Counsel of Record Listed on Signature Page]

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

LAWRENCE P. CIUFFITELLI, for himself
and as Trustee of CIUFFITELLI
REVOCABLE TRUST; GREG and ANGELA
JULIEN; JAMES and SUSAN
MACDONALD, as Co-Trustees of the
MACDONALD FAMILY TRUST; R.F.
MACDONALD CO.; ANDREW NOWAK,
for himself and as Trustee of the ANDREW
NOWAK REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
U/A 2/20/2002; WILLIAM

Case No. 3:16-cv-00580-AC

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT SIDLEY
AUSTIN LLP'S MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

RAMSTEIN; and GREG WARRICK, for himself and, with SUSAN WARRICK, as Co-Trustees of the WARRICK FAMILY TRUST, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP;
EISNERAMPER LLP; SIDLEY AUSTIN
LLP; TONKON TORP LLP; TD
AMERITRADE, INC.; and INTEGRITY
BANK & TRUST,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF OPPOSITION 1

II. PLAINTIFFS PLEAD FACTS ESTABLISHING THAT SIDLEY PARTICIPATED AND MATERIALLY AIDED IN THE SALE OF THE AEQUITAS SECURITIES 4

 A. The FAC Alleges Sidley’s Participation and Material Aid in the Sale of all Aequitas Securities, Not Just the Sales Effected by Aequitas Through ACOF 5

 B. The FAC Alleges Sidley’s Participation and Material Aid in Aequitas’ Sale of Securities Through ACOF 14

III. RULE 9(b) DOES NOT APPLY TO ALLEGATIONS OF PARTICIPATION AND MATERIAL AID, WHICH DO NOT SOUND IN FRAUD 15

IV. SCIENTER IS NOT REQUIRED AS TO SIDLEY, AND IS REQUIRED ONLY FOR ONE OF THREE BASES FOR AEQUITAS’ PRIMARY LIABILITY 15

V. PLAINTIFFS STATE A CLAIM FOR SIDLEY’S PARTICIPATION IN AEQUITAS’ UNLAWFUL SALES OF UNREGISTERED SECURITIES 16

VI. PLAINTIFFS ALSO STATE A CLAIM FOR SIDLEY’S PARTICIPATION IN AEQUITAS’ SALES OF SECURITIES BY MEANS OF UNTRUE STATEMENTS AND OMISSIONS 16

VII. CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Am. W. Sec., Inc.
 265 Or. 514 (1973)..... 14

Ainslie v. Spolyar
 144 Or. App. 134 (1996)..... 8

Am. Family Ass’n, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of S.F.
 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002) 3

Anderson v. Carden
 146 Or. App. 675 (1997)..... 3, 4

Cox v. Holcomb Family Ltd. P’ship
 No. 1308-12201 (Or. Cir. Ct. Dec. 14, 2015) 4, 9, 10, 12

In re GlenFed, Inc. Sec. Litig.
 42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994) (en banc) 15

Prince v. Brydon
 307 Or. 146 (1988) (en banc)..... 14

STATUTES

Investment Company Act 7, 9, 13

ORS 59.115..... *passim*

ORS 59.135..... 15

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)..... 15
